
before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

Information about Source Water

CITY OF EASTLAND purchases water from EASTLAND COUNTY WATER SUPPLY DISTRICT. EASTLAND COUNTY WATER SUPPLY DISTRICT provides purchase surface water from Lake Leon located in Eastland County.

2020 Water Quality Test Results for Eastland County Water Supply District

By-product of drinking water disinfection.	z	ppb	60	No goal for the total	26 - 30.5	28	2020	Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)
By-product of drinking water disinfection.	z	ppm	1	8.0	0.171 - 0.534	0.534	2020	Chlorite
Violation Likely Source of Contamination	Violation	Units	MCL	MCLG	Range of Individual Samples	Highest Level Detected	Collection Date	Disinfection By-Products

The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAAS sample results collected at a location over a year

÷	7
ne value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample result	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
verage Detected co	2020
ve tsadgid adt si nami	47
erage of all TTHM san	30.8 - 52.3
M sample results collected	No goal for the total
its collected at a location over a	80
٩ ا	ррь
	2
	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	Fluoride	Cyanide	Barium	Inorganic Contaminants
01/16/2019	01/16/2019	2020	2020	Collection Date
0.358	0.117	38.1	0.12	Highest Level Detected
0.358 - 0.358	0.117 - 0.117	38.1-38.1	0.12 - 0.12	Range of Individual Samples
10	4	200	2	MCIG
10	4.0	200	2	MCL
ррт	ppm	ppb	ppm	Units
Z	Z	N	Z	Violation
Runoff from fertilizer use: Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.	Likely Source of Contamination

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters	03/08/2016	4.9	4.9 - 4.9	0	50	pCi/L*	Z	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							

*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

Synthetic organic contaminants including pesticides and herbicides	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Violation Likely Source of Contamination
Atrazine	2020	0.4	0-0.4	w	u	ppb	Z	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
Di (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate	2020	1	0-0.7	0	6	ppb	Z	Discharge from rubber and chemical factories.

Disinfectant Residual

Water additive used to control microbes,	Z	ppm	4	4	2.29-2.54	2.42	2020	Chloramines
Source in Drinking Water	Violation (Y/N)	Unit of Measure	MRDLG	MRDL	Range of Levels Detected	Average Level	Year	Disinfectant Residual

Turbidity

	Level Detected	Limit (Treatment	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest single measurement	0.2 NTU	1 NTU	z	Soil runoff.
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	100%	0.3 NTU	z	Soil runoff.

Information Statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants

Total Organic Carbon

The Eastland County Water Supply District system used membrane filtration and is not required to remove TOC in the treatment plant.

2020 Violations for the Eastland County Water Supply District

Fluoride			
Some people who drink water containing fluoride mottling of children's teeth, usually in children le:	in excess of the MCL ove ss than nine years old. Mo	r many years could get l ottling, also known as do	Some people who drink water containing fluoride in excess of the MCL over many years could get bone disease, including pain and tenderness of the bones. Fluoride in drinking water at half the MCL or more may cause mottling of children's teeth, usually in children less than nine years old. Mottling, also known as dental fluorosis, may include brown staining and/or pitting of teeth, and occurs only in developing
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	01/01/2020	12/31/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Long Term Enhanced SWTR			
The Long Term Enhanced Surface Water Treatment Rule supplements existing regulations by targeting additional Cryptosporidium treatmen finished water reservoirs and to ensure that systems maintain microbial protection when reducing the formation of disinfection byproducts.	it Rule supplements exist ns maintain microbial pro	ing regulations by targe otection when reducing	The Long Term Enhanced Surface Water Treatment Rule supplements existing regulations by targeting additional Cryptosporidium treatment to higher risk systems. It also contains provisions to reduce risks from uncovered finished water reservoirs and to ensure that systems maintain microbial protection when reducing the formation of disinfection byproducts.
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
FAILURE MAINTAIN MICROBIAL TREAT.(LTZ)	06/01/2020	06/30/2020	We failed to adequately treat our drinking water for microbial contaminants. Adequate disinfection is required to ensure safe drinking water.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]		:	

Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]			
Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL could become seriously ill and, if untreated	ter containing nitrate in e	xcess of the MCL could	become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blue-baby syndrome.
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	01/01/2020	12/31/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Violations Other Than Maximum Contaminant Levels

Monitoring Violation for SWMOR Report	Туре
June 2020	Date
The ECWSD failed to conduct a membrane integrity test in June 2020 on a day when they were required to.	Explanation
N/A	Length
The ECWSD has modified the membrane filtration system to automatically conduct the membrane integrity test when required.	Steps Taken to Correct the Violation
Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not your dinking water is safe. The Eastland County Water Supply District did not complete all of the monitoring and/or reporting for membrane integrity as required, and therefore TCEQ cannot be sure of the safety of your drinking water during that time	Health Effects Language

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	Action Level (AL) 90th Percentile	#Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2020	1.3	1.3	0.729	0	ppm	z	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing
								SUCCEDE

2020 Water Quality Test Results for the City of Eastland

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	WCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAAS)	2020	39	28 - 38.1	No goal for the total	60	ppb	2	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year

The value in the Highest Level or Average		Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Detected cold	_	2020
umn is the highest av		68
erage of all TTHM sar		32.4 - 83.1
nole results collected	total	No goal for the
at a location over a		80
ravear		ppb
		Z
		By-product of drinking water disinfection.

ie ilikilest d

-	Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	WCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Violation Likely Source of Contamination
7	Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2020	0.0571	0.0571 - 0.0571	10	10	ppm	z	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Disinfectant Residual

Chloramines 2020 1.70 .64-1.94 4 ppm N Water additive used to control microbes.	Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
	Chloramines	2020	1.70	.64-1.94	4	4	ppm	Z	=

2020 Violations for the City of Eastland

read and copper kule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health l containing plumbing materials.	by minimizing lead and co	opper levels in drinking t	The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2019	03/20/2020	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results
			supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.